In preparing its Ind AS balance sheet as at 1 April 2017 and in presenting the comparative information for the year ended 31 March 2018, the Company has
adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP. This note explains the principal adjustments made
by the Company in restating its Standalone financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP, and how the transition from previous GAAP to
Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

Optional exemptions availed and mandatory exceptions
In preparing these financial statements, the Company has applied the below mentioned optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions:

Narayani Steels Limited
Annual Report 2018-19 125

All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated

 Particulars  Note  Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

   1,702.08   1,227.03 1,227.03
   75.80   -

   -
   -

(a)

 1,702.08
  75.80
165.44   182.80 -  165.44

2.62 -   -
   -   182.80

- -
 -

(b)   82.34   17.48

 2.62

99.82   82.34   10.39   92.73

(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment
(b) Capital Work In Progress
(c) Investment Properties
(d) Intangible Assets
(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Other financial assets   82.62 82.62   75.26   0.01   75.27

Total Non-current assets   1,945.45   182.92   2,128.37   1,384.64   193.20   1,577.84

   1,964.82  -   5,749.12
  -   -

-  5,749.12
-

(b)   242.04   (182.05)   214.64   (184.08)   30.56
( c)   17,659.79   (27.35)

  1,964.82

  59.99
17,632.45   13,664.84   (7.89)   13,656.94

   1,760.42   (1,522.88)   237.54   1,957.20   (1,580.94)   376.26
   1,522.88   1,580.94-

-   57.42   61.39   61.39
 -   38.55

-
-
-   96.87   96.87

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Other Bank Balances
(v) Other Assets

(c) Current tax assets (net)
(d) Other current assets   1,939.52

  57.42
38.55

(95.97)   1,843.55   1,515.35   (158.26)   1,357.09
Total Current assets   23,566.60   (209.40)   23,357.20   23,101.14   (191.97)   22,909.17

Total Assets   25,512.05   (26.47)   25,485.58   24,485.78   1.22   24,487.00

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
   1,090.90  -   1,090.90  -(a) Equity share capital

(b) Other equity (a) to (h)   3,000.21   (94.04)
 1,090.90
2,906.17   2,794.87   (68.06)

 1,090.90
2,726.81

Total Equity   4,091.11   (94.04)   3,997.07   3,885.77   (68.06)   3,817.71
Liabilities

   1,385.35   (390.19)   995.16   1,353.05   (493.16)   859.89
230.21   230.21 389.91   389.91

   53.47   60.07   113.54   37.93   61.28   99.22

(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(b) Other non-current liabilities
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)
(d) Provisions

(d) &
(e)( e)

(f)
(g)   6.51 -  6.51   40.85   -   40.85

Total Non-current liabilities   1,445.33   (99.92)   1,345.42   1,431.83   (41.97)   1,389.87

  10,465.18  -   9,314.87  -

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial

liabilities
   9,062.89   (104.25)

 10,465.1
8,958.64   9,471.76   (92.19)

(h) 19.03
( e)   345.99

 -  19.03
252.71   598.70   277.78

 - 103.31
100.13

 9,314.87
9,379.57

103.31
377.91

(b)

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities

(c) Provisions
(g)   101.54 101.54   103.76  103.76

   19,975.61   167.48   20,143.09   19,168.17   111.25   19,279.42

Total Equity & Liabilities   25,512.05   (26.47)   25,485.58   24,485.78   1.22   24,487.00

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.
Significant accounting policies 3

NARAYANI STEELS LIMITED
(CIN: L27109WB1996PLC082021)

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(Continued)

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS

(continued) C. Reconciliation of equity  As at 31 March 2018  As at 1 April 2017

Other Current Liabilities

Narayani Steels Limited
Annual Report 2018-19 126

-
-

-

   -

   1,522.88   1,580.94

 -   -

 - -

All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

D. Reconciliation of total comprehesive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

 Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS

I   77,996.89
II (b),( e), (h)   138.80   121.00

 - 77,996.89
259.79

III   78,135.69   121.00   78,257

IV
  6,864.06

  62,849.75
  3,707.29

   247.32

 6,864.06
 62,849.75

(g)   270.92   1.89
( e)   1,605.79   103.25
(a)   69.62   17.37

( c) & (h)   2,121.69   26.95   2,148.64
  77,736.44   149.45   77,885.89

V   399.25   (28.46)   370.79

VI 38   76.82  -

VII   322.43   (28.46)

 76.82

293.97
VIII

   101.51
   0.05

 101.51
 0.05

(f)   15.54   (0.39)   15.16
VII   205.33   (28.07)   177.26

(g)   1.89
(b)   (0.62)
(f)

 1.89
 (0.62)

 0.83   0.83

(i)  -  2.10   2.10

  -   -   -

  -   -   -

VIII  - 2.10   2.10

IX   205.33   (25.97)   179.36

E.

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

F.

(a)

(b)

NARAYANI STEELS LIMITED
(CIN: L27109WB1996PLC082021)

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(Continued)

 Particulars Note

Year ended 31 March 2018

Revenue from operations
Other income
Total income (I + II)

Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed
Purchase of Traded Goods
Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-trade
Excise Duty
Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses
Total expenses (IV)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX & EXCEPTIONAL ITEM (III-

[…]

The Company has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was available at the time of initially

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the date of transition. Further,

the Standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if

retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Financial

assets have been measured and accounted for at fair value thought profit and loss.

Narayani Steels Limited
Annual Report 2018-19 170

All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

C.

 Particulars  Note  Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1,702.08   - 1,702.08 1,227.03   - 1,227.03

(b) Capital Work In Progress 75.80   - 75.80  -   -   -

(c) Investment Properties (a) - 165.44  165.44 - 182.80  182.80

(d) Intangible Assets 2.62 -   2.62 - - -

(e) Financial assets -

(i) Investments accounted for using

Equity Method
(j) 130.06   (14.75)   115.31   109.62   (11.54)   98.08

(ii) Other Investments (b) 25.61   17.48   43.09   25.61   10.39   36.00

(ii) Other financial assets 82.62   - 82.62 75.27   -   75.27

Total Non-current assets 2,018.78   168.17   2,186.94   1,437.53  181.65   1,619.18
(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 1,964.82   - 1,964.82  5,749.12   - 5,749.12

(b) Financial assets -  -   -

(i) Investments (b) 242.04   (182.05)  59.99  214.64   (184.08)  30.56

(ii) Trade receivables ( c) 17,659.79  (27.35)   17,632.45 13,664.84   (7.89)   13,656.94

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,760.42   (1,522.88)   237.54   1,957.20   (1,580.94)   376.26

(iv) Other Bank Balances - 1,522.88 1,522.88   - 1,580.94 1,580.94

(v) Other Assets - 57.42  57.42   -   61.39   61.39

(c) Current tax assets (net) - 38.55  38.55   -   96.87   96.87

(d) Other current assets 1,939.52   (95.97) 1,843.55   1,515.35   (158.26)  1,357.09

Total Current assets 23,566.60   (209.40)   23,357.20   23,101.14   (191.97)   22,909.17

Total Assets 25,585.37   (41.22)   25,544.15   24,538.66   (10.33)   24,528.35

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1,090.90   - 1,090.90 1,090.90   - 1,090.90

(b) Other equity
(a) to (h),

(j)
3,073.53   (108.79)  2,964.74 2,847.76   (79.61)   2,768.15

Total Equity 4,164.43   (108.79)   4,055.64   3,938.66   (79.61)   3,859.05
Liabilities
(1) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings (d) & (e) 1,385.35   (390.19)  995.16   1,353.05   (493.16)  859.89

(b) Other non-current liabilities ( e) - 230.21 230.21   - 389.91 389.91

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (f) 53.47   60.07   113.54   37.93   61.28   99.22

(d) Provisions (g) 6.51  -   6.51 40.85   -   40.85

Total Non-current liabilities 1,445.33   (99.92)   1,345.42   1,431.83   (41.97)   1,389.87
(2) Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 10,465.18  - 10,465.18 9,314.87   - 9,314.87

(iI) Trade payables 9,062.89   (104.25)  8,958.64  9,471.76   (92.19)   9,379.57

(iii) Other financial liabilities (h) - 19.03  19.03   - 103.31 103.31

(b) Other current liabilities ( e) 345.99   252.71 598.70   277.78   100.13 377.91

(c) Provisions (g) 101.54   - 101.54 103.76   - 103.76

19,975.61   167.48   20,143.09   19,168.17   111.25   19,279.42

Total Equity & Liabilities 25,585.37   (41.22)   25,544.15   24,538.66   (10.32)   24,528.35

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Significant accounting policies 3

NARAYANI STEELS LIMITED
(CIN: L27109WB1996PLC082021)

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Continued)

Reconciliation of equity  As at 31 March 2018  As at 1 April 2017

Narayani Steels Limited
Annual Report 2018-19 171

All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

D. Reconciliation of total comprehesive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

 Previous GAAP*
 Adjustment on

transition to
 Ind AS

 Ind AS

I Revenue from operations 77,996.89   - 77,996.89

II Other income (b),( e), (h) 138.80   121.00   259.79

III Total income (I + II) 78,135.69  121.00  78,257

IV Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed 6,864.06   - 6,864.06

Purchase of Traded Goods 62,849.75  - 62,849.75

Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-trade 3,707.29   - 3,707.29

Excise Duty 247.32   - 247.32

Employee benefits expense (g) 270.92   1.89   272.82

Finance costs ( e) 1,605.79   103.25   1,709.04

Depreciation and amortisation expense (a) 69.62  17.37   86.98

Other expenses ( c) & (h) 2,121.69   26.95   2,148.64

Total expenses (IV) 77,736.44  149.45  77,885.89

V PROFIT BEFORE TAX & EXCEPTIONAL ITEM (III-IV) 399.25   (28.46)   370.79

VI Exceptional Item 38 76.82   - 76.82

VII Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV) 322.43   (28.46)  293.97
VIII Tax expense:

Current tax 101.51   - 101.51

Earlier Year Tax 0.05   - 0.05

Deferred tax (f) 15.54   (0.39)   15.16

VII Profit / (loss) for the year (V-VI) 205.33   (28.07)   177.26

VIII (j) 20.43   (3.20)   17.23

Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

(g) - 1.89 1.89

(b) - (0.62) (0.62)

(f) - 0.83 0.83

(i) - 2.10 2.10

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -  -   -

-  -   -

IX Other comprehensive income - 2.10 2.10

X Total comprehensive income for the year (VII+VIII+IX) 225.77   (29.18)   196.59

E.

44 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

F.

(a)

(b)

NARAYANI STEELS LIMITED
(CIN: L27109WB1996PLC082021)

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Continued)

 Particulars Note

Year ended 31 March 2018

A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurements of defined benefit liability/ (asset)

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income

(c) Income taxes relating to items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss

Share of net profits from Associate accounted for using equity

method for the year (net of tax)